District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

20 South Hopkins District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 11a.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -7- Case No. 2022-00122

 South Hopkins District provided additional information regarding the number of

occurrences in the test year,21 and an itemized list of Miscellaneous Service Revenue

reported for 2020.22  South Hopkins District’s Miscellaneous Service Revenue for 2020

included credit card fees totaling $11,304,23 charged by its bank to customers paying the

utility with a credit card.  The revenue collected for credit card fees is offset by an expense

for the bank fees to South Hopkins District, from its bank.  The total reported

Miscellaneous Service Revenue for 2020 was $25,029.24  The adjustments to the

nonrecurring charges result in a decrease to Miscellaneous Service Revenue of $10,111

from the total nonrecurring charges amount of $13,725,25 as shown below.  Commission

Staff recommends that the Commission order South Hopkins District to adjust its

nonrecurring charges to those found in the Appendix to this report.

 Occur-
rences

Other
Water

Revenue Adjustment
Pro

Forma

Connection Turn-On Charge - - - -

Reconnection Charge 87 $ 5,825   ($ 4,694)  $   1,131

Reconnection Charge After Hours - - - -

Returned Payment Charge 1 $   25  ($25) -

Service Call/Investigation 191  $ 7,875   ($5,392)  $   2,483
Service Call/Investigation After
Hours - - - -

Meter Test Request - - - -

  $  13,725   ($10,111)  $   3,614

21 South Hopkins District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 11c.

22 South Hopkins District’s additional filing of itemized 2020 miscellaneous service revenue (filed
Sept. 7, 2022).

23 South Hopkins District’s additional filing of itemized 2020 miscellaneous service revenue .

24 2020 Annual Report at 51.

25 $25,029 total Miscellaneous Service Revenue less credit card fees of $11,304 = $13,725.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -8- Case No. 2022-00122

4. Water Loss Reduction Surcharge.  Upon its review of South Hopkins

District’s Annual Reports on file with the Commission for the calendar years 2018 through

2021,26 the Commission Staff notes that South Hopkins District’s reported water loss

consistently exceeded the 15 percent limitation established in 807 KAR 5:066, Section

(6)(3).  The table below is a comparison of South Hopkins reported water loss

percentages, cost to purchase and pump water, cost of water loss in excess of the

15 percent limitation, and the total cost of water lost.

[…]

of the necessity to continue the surcharge before the 48-month period expires.

Commission Staff also recommends that the Commission establish a separate

proceeding to monitor the surcharge and place strict controls over the use of the funds

that will be collected from the surcharge and require South Hopkins District to develop a

long-term plan to address its aging infrastructure and combat water loss within six months

of the final order in this proceeding.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

South Hopkins District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

28 Case No. 2020-00311, Electronic Application of Cawood Water District for an Alternative Rate

Adjustment (Ky. PSC Apr. 8, 2021), Order at 3.

29 See Case No. 2021-00094, Electronic Application of Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water
District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Nov. 24, 2021).

30 $125,345 (Cost of Water Loss in Excess of 15% limit) ÷ 35,762 (Number of Test-Year Bills) =
$3.50.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2022-00122

Test Year Pro Forma Adj Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues:

Operating Revenues- Water Sales 1,645,684$   (28,645)$   A 1,617,039$

Other Water Revenues:

Forfieted Discounts 5,838 19,772 B 25,610

Misc. Service Revenues 25,029 (10,111) C 14,918

Other Water Revenue 74 74

Total Other Water Revenues 30,941 9,661 40,602

Total Operating Revenues 1,676,625 (18,984) 1,657,641

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages - Employees 289,819 (16,967) D 272,852

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,200 18,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 226,107 (42,522) E

(45,595) F 137,990

Purchased Water 822,528 (115,073) G 707,455

Purchased Power 73,416 (10,272) G 63,144

Materials and Supplies 79,299 79,299

Contractual Services 11,100 11,100

Water Testing 10,022 10,022

Transportation Expenses 21,570 21,570

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 24,908 24,908

Bad Debt 5,112 5,112

Miscellaneous Expenses 19,917 19,917

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 1,601,998 (230,429) 1,371,569

Depreciation Expense 112,314 112,314

Taxes Other Than Income 24,267 (2,002) H 22,265

Total Operating Expenses 1,738,579 (232,431) 1,506,148

Net Utility Operating Income (61,954)$   213,447$   151,493$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2022-00122

(A) Billing Analysis.  South Hopkins District provided billing data31 listing water

usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year of 2020.  Commission Staff

reviewed the South Hopkins District’s billing analysis and discovered that the formulas for

all tiers, other than the minimum bill tiers, used incorrect formulas to calculate revenue

numbers, resulting in incorrect revenue totals for every rate tier.  Further, South Hopkins

District did not create a billing analysis for the proposed increase, nor were the amounts